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No. 38 

G.N. No. 261/1995 

• REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

Government Gazette 
Published by Authority 

19th July, 1995 

SUPREME COURT SESSIONS 

His ~onour Sir Gaven Donne, Chief Justice of Nauru, 

~hall preside over the next Supreme Court session 

star~ing first week of August, 1995. 

Persons wishing to avail themselves of the opportunity 

to bring any matters or causes before the Sbpreme Court 

are advised to see the Regis~rar of the Supreme Court 

or their legal representatives immediately to ensure 

that matters or causes already commenced are included 

in the court list, or, if proceedings are intended, 

that the Registrar has all the nece~sary documents 14 

days before the sessiotl commences. 

G. N". SAKSENA 
REGISTRAR, SUPREME COURT 

Nauru. 
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19th July. 1995 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

SECTION 20 

NOTICE OF TRANSFER 

The following transfer with effect from 26th June 1995. is hereby 
notified for general lnformation:-

NAME TRANSFER FROM TRANSFER TO 

BRANDON ADAM Plumber Labourer 

. 

Nauru. 

$10756 - $11012 p.a. 
(T1) 

$10634 - $10850 p.a. 
(M1) 0 

DATED this 14th day of July, 1995. 

G.N. No. 263/1995 

Wi.lliam Halm 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

VACANCY : SECTION 20 

Applications are invited from Nauruans both inside and outside the 
Public Service for apPointment, promotion or transfer to the following 
position:- ~ 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

POSITION EXECUTIVE OFFICER (YOUTH Af:FAIRS) 

SALARY A$15670-$17290 p.a. (AP6/?) 

DUTIES Responsible to the Director of Education to: 

DEVELOP FORWARD PLANNING: 

" " 

1. Plan and administer yearly programmes which will 
provide maximum opportunitjps for youth development. 

2. To prepare in conjunction with the Director of 
Education a three-to-five-year plan for Youth 
Affairs and to review and assess programmes in 
a"C'ordnnc.e wi~.h ]nhg-1',rm goals. 

I 

I 

~I :1 
1 
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No, 38 19th July. 1995 Nauru 

G.N.No. 263/1995 (Cont'd) 

QUALIFICATIONS 

I 
\ 

DEVELOP YOUTH'POLICY 

3. 

4. 

To liaise appropriately with the Commonwealth 
Youth Programme and other international youth 
organisations. 

To attend meetings relevant to Youth Affairs 
(iI1c~uding Principals i meet.lngs) and to or.gan ise 
a ll d/or support meetings which relate to youth 
activities. 

ADMINISTER AND ANNUAL. YOUTH ACTIVITIES PROGRAMME: 

5. 

6. 

Plan and coordinate training programmes for 
local youth (over 16 years) who do not have 
access to mainstream educational opportunities. 

Prepare and administer an appropriate budget for 
youth opportunities in accordance with approved 
plans for the calendar and financial years. 

7. To supervise alld develop staff employed at Youth 
Affairs in accordance with the Youth Policy and 
Goals. 

B. To facilitate the work of all youth organistions 
in Nauru through effective and sensitive liaison 
with such groups. . 

9. To oversee a programme of Work Experience for 
Youth, in conjunction with Nauru Secondary 
School and Kayser College. 

10. Provide an after school activites/training 
programme in cooperation with the Departmental 
Special projects Officer and/or Activities 
Officer concerning afte~ school activities. 

11. 

12. 

To interview and encourage potential youth 
members for training programmes and other 
youth programmes. 

To be available at all times during office 
work hours for consultation with and for 
the youth of Nauru. 

The applicant requires tertiary qualifications 
(preferably in youth work or the social sciences 
or related field) along with experience in 
leading and supervising youth on a formal basis. 
(Teaching experience would be an advantage.) 
The applicant also requires s~ills in administ­
ration, staff supervision, group work and 
communication at all levels. Knowledge of social 
frameworks and agenci~s overseas would also be 
an advantage. 

'" 
Applications should be lodged in writing stating name~'age, and 
experience with the Acting Public Service Commissioner no later than 
4:30 p.m. on Friday 28th July, 1995. 

Dated this 14th day of July, 1995. 

WILLIAM HALM 
ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER 
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No. 38 19th JUly, 1995 

o. 264 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the Late 
. Agnes Dowabobo of Uaboe District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late 
Agnes Dowabobo had been determined by the decision of the 
Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) 
to be the owner of the following lands:-

DISTRICT: 

Anibare 

Baiti 

Baiti 

Uaboe 

230 

179 

192 

6 

Uaboe 14 

Uaboe 115 

Uaboe 137 

Anibare 231 

Anibare 339 

Uaboe 45 

Uaboe 62 

Uaboe 96 

Baiti 134 

Baiti 145 

Baiti 139 

Uaboe 19 

Buada 4 

Buada 193 

Buada 203 

Denigomodu 134 

Denigomodu 153 

Denigomodu 208 

Denigomodu 209 

Nibok 74 

Nibok 122 

p .1. 

p .1. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

c.l 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p .1. 

p .l. 

p .l. 

c.l 

c.l. 

c.l. 

c .1. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

c.l. 

c.l. 

c.l. 

c .l. 

c.l. 

p.l. 

p.l. 

!juwokoe 

Anoe 

Anoe 

Kurin 

Kurin 

Mueon 

Mapweo 

Ijuwokoe 

Atabio 

Atebae 

Atebae 

Uaboe 

Aturabu, Oquabab 

Mwaruru 

Beiti 

Kurin 

Anor 

Idutubwije, 
Ibowini 

Aredeto 

Atumurumur 

Atumurumur 

Atumurumur 

Atumurumur 

Oininibok 

Anibaro 

12/76 

36/68 

30/67 

36/68 

18/63 

23/70 

63/67 

34/77 

34/77 

51/74 

51/74 

44/55 

36/68 

36/68 

36/6B 

10/74 

51/74 

51/74 

51/74 

51/74 

14/80 

34/77 

14/80 

36/68 

36/68 

Nauru. 

SHARE: 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/336 

1/336 

1/336 

1/336 

1/336 

1/4 

1/4 

1/12 

o 

1/12 

13/672 0 
13/567 

1/32 

1/84 

1/84 

1/84 

1/84 

1/20 

1/6 
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No. 38 19th July, 1995 Nauru. 

G.N. No. 265 /1995 . 

DETERMINATION OF BENFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries 
of the Estate of the late Agnes Dowabobo are:-
(a) in ~espect of the land shown in p~ragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT: 

Anibare 

Baiti 

Baiti 

Uaboe 

.~ Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Uaboe 

Baiti 

Baiti 

Baiti 

Uaboe 

Buada 

Buada 

Buada 

PORT 
NO: 

230 

179 

192 

6 

14 

115 

137 

231 

339 

45 

62 

96 

134 

145 

139 

19 

4 

193 

203 

Denigomodu 134 

Denigomodu 153 

Denigomodu 208 

Denigomodu 209 

Nibok 74 

Nibok 122 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

ljuwokoe 

Anoe 

Anoe 

Kurin 

Kuri~n 

MUeon 

Mapweo 

Ijuwokoe 

Atabio 

Atebae 

Atebae 

Uaboe 

Aturabu, 
Oquabab 

Mwaruru 

Beit.i 

Kurin 

Anal' 

Idutubwije, 
Ibow.ini 

Aredeto 

Atumurumur 

Atumurumur 

Atumurumur 

Atumurumur 

Oinfnibok 

Anibaro 

BENEFICIARIES: 

Shrue Taleka 
Graig Dowabobo 

SHARE 

1/16 
1/16 

As for portion No.230 p.I.Anibare. 

-do-

Shrue Taleka 
Graig Dowabobo 

-do-

-do-

.,..do­

-do-

1/672 
1/672 

As for portion No.2~1 p.I.Ahibare. 

-do-

Shrue Taleka 
Graig Dowabobo 

-do-

-do-

1/8 
1/8 

As for portion No.134 c.I.Baiti. 

Shrue Taleka 1/24 
Graig Dowabobo 1/24 

As for portion No.139 c.I.Baiti. 

Shrue Taleka 13/1344 
Graig Dowabobo 13/1344 

Shrue Taleka 13/1344 
Graig bowabobo 13/1344 

Shrue Taleka 1/64 
Graig Dowabobo 1/64 

Shrue Taleka . 
Graig Dowabobo 

1/t68 
1/168 

As for portion No.134 c.l. 
Denigomodu. 

Shrue Taleka 
Graig Dowabobo 

Shrue Taleka 
Graig Dowabobo 

-do-

-do-

1/40 
1/40 

1/12 
1/12 

-----------,-._----_._ .. __ ._----,----,-,--..,..,------------'----
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No. 38 19th July, 1995 

G.N. No. 265 /1995 (cont!d) 

NOTE: Those who disagree with the determination of the above 
estate may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days 
of the publication of this Government Gazette. 

G.N. No. 266 /1995 

AKEIDU KEPAE 
CHAIRMAN 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the Late 
Judith Akiki of Boe District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late 
Judith Akiki had been determined by the decision of the 
Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) 
to be the owner of the following lands:-

DISTRICT: PORT 
NO: 

Aiwo 19 

Aiwo 466 

Denigomodu 33 

Denigomodu 35 

Denigomodu 70 

Denigomodu 144 

Denigomodu 149 

Denigomodu 215 

Denigomodu 221 

Aiwo 21 

Aiwo 22 

Aiwo 351 

Aiwo 450 

Aiwo 457 

Anetan 9 

Buada 121 

Buada 128 

Buada 151 

Buada 298 

Denigomodu 68 

Denigomodu 160 

Nibok 72 

Nibok 107 

TYPE OF 
LAND: 

c .1. 

c .1. 

c .1. 

c .1. 

p .1. 

c .1. 

c .1. 

p .1. 

p .1. 

c .1. 

p .1. 

c.l. 

p .1. 

p.~. 

p .1. 

p .1. 

p .1. 

p .1. 

c .1. 

p .1. 

c .1. 

p .1. 

p .1. 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Anbubu 

Atsiobouwa 

Anibubu 

Ijongidero 

Idarauwa 

Anpudu 

Anibubu 

Aterienago 

Anibubu 

Ubwitieimar 

Eatetebao 

Yakabab 

Eiroubar 

Anota 

Oebuebin 

Anota 

Darawa 

Adetororo 

Eateidinguwa 

GAZETTE NOTICE 
OF OWNERSHIP: 

8/90 

8/90 

8/90 

8/90 

8/90 

8/90 

8/90 

8/flO 

8/S0 

8/90 

8/~)0 

8/90 

8/90 

8/90 

8/90 

8/90 

8./90 

8/90 

~8/90 

j P,.,! 90 

I /00 

, . ,0 

P.,' :-10 

Nauru. 

o 

SHARE: 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 

1/90 0 
1/90 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 

1/30 
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Noo 38 19th July, 1995 f: Nauruo 

GoN. No. 266 /1995 (cont'd-) 

Nibok 111 p.l. Eateidinguwa 8/90 1/30 

Nibok 115 pol. Eateidinguwa 8/90 1/30 

Nibok 116 pol. Eateidinguwa 8/90 1/30 

Aiwo 114 pol. BWitiaimar 8/90 2/75 

Aiwo 460 pol. Bwitieimor 8/90 2/75 

Aiwo 120 col. Ibige 8/90 1/120 

Aiwo 132 colo Anerue 8/90 1/120 

Aiwo 146 col. Eaterauro 8/90 1/:120 

Aiwo 151 col. Yatam 8/90 1/120 

Aiwo 285 pol. .,.. 8/90 1/120 

- Aiwo 344 col. Ibige 8/90 1/120 

Aiwo 405 co J 0 l11ue 8/90 1/120 

Aiwo 424 Co lo l~nerue 8/90 1/120 

Aiwo 425 Co ~ 0 Anerue 8/90 1/120 

Baiti 41 pol. Ungow 8/90 1/120 

Buada 125 pol. Animwen 8/90 1/120 

Buada 323 col. Ata 8/90 1/120 

Denigomodu 54 col. Baijoro 8/90 1/120 

Denigomodu 265 col. Eatdogienae 8/90 1/120 

Nibok 59 pol. Ududin 8/90 1/120 

Nibok 71 pol. Ahn 8/90 1/120 

Nibok 73 pol. Yoreal'~a, 
Yauriaria 8/90 1/120 

Uaboe 41 p.l. Ura 8/90 1/120 

" l\iwo 150 col. Yatam 8/90 1/360 

Buada 104 pol. Adenenera 8/90 1/360 

Buada 127 pol. Adungidungin 8/90 1/360 

Anetan 12 pol. Aemwar 8/90 1/480 

Anibare 147 pol. Anueab 8/90 1/60 

Denigomodu· 72 pdo Ijongidero 8/90 1/60 

Denigomodu 83 pol. Adeto 8/90 1/60 

Denigomodu 253 pol. Iderige 8/90 1/60 

Ewa 97 pol. Atagura 8/90 1/60 

Uaboe 42 p.l. Anueab 8/90 1/60 

Aiwo 237 col. Yangor 8/90 1/150 

Buada 291 c.l. Ianema~ 8/90 1/150 

Denigomodu 280 col. Ariyeyei; 8/90 1/150 

Buada 139 p.l. Anota 8/90 1/240 

Ewu 127 c.l. Aehurp 8/90 1/240 



No. 38 
G.N.No ~bb 

Denigomodu 42 

Ewa 98 
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19th July, 1995 
/1995 (cont'd) 

c.l. Yanoror 

p.l. Ebwenweije 

p .1. Oquore 

/1995 

DETERMINATION OF BENFICIARIES 

8/90 

8/90 

8/90 

Nauru 

2/225 

1/160 

9/500 

... 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries 
of the Estate of the late JUDITH AKIKI are:-
(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT: 

Aiwo 

Aiwo 

Denigomodu 

Denigomodu 

Denigomodu 

Denigomodu 

Denigomodu 

Denigomodu 

Denigomodu 

Aiwo 

Aiwo 

Aiwo 

Aiwo 

Aiwo 

Anetan 

Buada 

Buada 

Buada, 

Buada 

Denigomodu 

Denigomodu 

Nibok 

Nibok 

Nibok 

Nibok 

Nibok 

PORT 
NO: 

'19 

466 

33 

35 
70 

144 

149 

215 

221 

21 

22 

351 

450 

457 

9 

121 

128 

151 

298 

68 

160 

72 

107 

111 

115 

116 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Anbubu 

Atsiobouwa 

Anibubu 

Ijongidero 

Idarauwa 

Anpudu 

Anibubu 

Aterienago 

Anibubu 

Bwietieimar 

Eatetebao 

Yakabab 

Eiroubar 

Anota 

Oebuebin 

Anota 

Darawa 

Adetororo 

Eateidinguwa 

Eateidinguwa 

Eateidinguwa 

Eateidinguwa 

BENEFICIARIES: SHARE 0 
Kahlua Amram 1/90 
(Zaida Detenamo T/ee) 

As for portion No.19 c.l. Aiwo 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

Kahlua Amram 1/30 
(Zaida Oetenamo T/ee) 

As for portion No.21 c.l. AiWO.~ 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-
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No. 38 19th July, 1995 Nauru 
G.N.No 267 / 1995 (cont I d), 

Aiwo 114 Bwitiaimar Kahlua Amram 2/75 
(Zaida Detenamo T/ee) 

Aiwo 460 BWitieimor As for portion No.114 p.1. Aiwo. 
Aiwo 120 Ibige Kahlua Amram 1/120 

(Zaida Detenamo T/ee) 
Aiwo 132 AnerUe As for portion No.120 c .1. Aiwo. 
Aiwo 146 Eaterau.ro -do-
Aiwo 151 Yatum -do-
A~wo 285 -do-
Aiwo 344 Ib,tge -do-
Aiwo 405 Aiue -do-

e Aiwo 424 Anerue -do-
Aiwo 425 Anerue -do-
Baiti 41' Ungow -do-
Buada 125 Animwen -do-
Buada 323 Ata -do-
Denigomodu 54 Baijoro -do-
Denigomodu 265 Eatdogienae -do-
Nibok 59 Ududin -do-
Nibok 71 Ahn -do-
Nibok 73 Yorearea, -do-

Yaur;iaria -do-
Uaboe 41 Ura -do-
Aiwo 150 Yatam Kahlua Amram 1/360 

(Zaida Detenamo T/ee) 
,~ Buada 104 Adenenera As for portion No.150 c.1. Aiwo. 

Buada 127 Adungidungin -do-
Anetan 12 Aemwar Kahlua Amram 1/480 

(Zaida Detenamo T/ee) 
Anibare 147 Anueab Kahlua Amram 1/60 

'(Zaida Detenamo T/ee) 
Denigomodu 72 ljongi,dero As for portion No.147 p.l. Anibare 
Denigomodu 83 Adeto -do-
Denigomodu 253 Iderige -do-
Ewa 97 Atagura -do-
Uaboe 42 Anueab -do-
Aiwo 237 Yangor Kahlua Amram 1/150 

(Zaida Detenamo T/ee) 
Buada 291 Ianemara As for portion No.237 c.l. Aiwo. 
Denigomodu 280 Ariyeyen I -do-

I Buada 139 Anota Kahlua Amram 1/240 
I (Zaida Detenamo T/ee) , 

Ewa 127 Aebure As for 'port ion No. 139 p .1. Buada. 



Those who disagree with the distribution of ·this estate may 

appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication 

of this Government Gazette Notice. 

AKEIDU KEPAE 
CHAIRMAN 

o 

o 

., 


